

No. 22-2606

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, et al.

AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, et al.,

Debtors-Appellants,

v.

THOSE PARTIES LISTED ON APPENDIX A TO THE COMPLAINT and  
JOHN & JANE DOES, 1-1000,

Appellees.

*On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana  
No. 22-2890, Adv. No. 22-50059*

---

**BRIEF OF THE VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED  
STATES AND TEN OTHER VETERANS SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Thomas P. Cartmell  
WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL  
4740 Grand Ave., Suite 300  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 701-1100  
tcartmell@wcllp.com

Robert Cowan  
BAILEY COWAN HECKAMAN PLLC  
1360 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2300  
Houston, TX 77056  
(713) 425-7100  
rcowan@bchlaw.com

Hyland Hunt  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 868-6915  
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

P. Leigh O'Dell  
BEASLEY ALLEN  
218 Commerce St  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 269-2343  
Leigh.ODell@BeasleyAllen.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Appellate Court No: 22-2606

Short Caption: In re Aearo Technologies, LLC, et al. (Aearo Technologies, LLC v. Those Plaintiffs Listed on Appendix A)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
Veterans Injured by Defective Military Gear Sold by Financially Healthy Corporations Should Not Be Shunted into Bankruptcy Court. ....	8
A. This Case Exemplifies the Widespread Harm that Defective Military Products Can Cause. ....	8
B. Multidistrict Litigations in General—and this MDL in Particular—Provide a Fair, Equitable Process for Veterans to Obtain Redress for Injuries Caused by Defective Military Gear. ....	15
C. The Bankruptcy Code Is Not a Litigation Escape-Hatch that Financially Healthy Corporations May Use to Force Veteran Plaintiffs into Bankruptcy Court. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230132 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2022) ..... *passim*  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130992 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2022) ..... 19, 20, 21  
 474 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Fla. 2020) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12  
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241363 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2019)..... 18, 19  
 366 F. Supp. 3d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2019) .....16  
*In re LTL Mgmt., LLC*, \_\_\_ F.4th \_\_\_, No. 22-2003 (3d Cir. Jan. 30, 2023).....27  
*Touhy v. Ragen*, 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....19

### Statutes

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1407 .....16  
 § 157 .....26

### Other Authorities

Andrew D. Bradt & D. Theodore Rave, *It’s Good to Have the “Haves” on Your Side: A Defense of Repeat Players in Multidistrict Litigation*, 108 Geo. L.J. 73 (2019).....17  
 Andrew D. Bradt, “*A Radical Proposal*”: *The Multidistrict Litigation Act of 1968*, 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 831 (2017)..... 16, 21  
 Bolch Judicial Inst., *Guidelines and Best Practices for Large and Mass-Tort MDLs* (Duke Law School, 2d ed. 2018)..... *passim*  
 Edward F. Sherman, *The MDL Model for Resolving Complex Litigation if a Class Action Is Not Possible*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2205 (2008) .....16  
 Elizabeth Howe, *To US Army, Getting Women’s Body Armor Quickly Is an Unfunded Priority*, Defense One (June 9, 2021).....8

Kay Miller, *Hearing Loss Widespread Among Post-9/11 Veterans*, The Center for Public Integrity (Aug. 29, 2013) .....11

Lisa L. Cunningham & Debara L. Tucci, *Hearing Loss in Adults*, 377 N. Engl. J. Med. 246 (2017) ..... 11, 12

Bayer, *Bayer announces agreements to resolve major legacy Monsanto litigation* (June 24, 2020) .....20

Simon B. Goldberg et al., *Mental Health Treatment Delay: A Comparison Among Civilians and Veterans of Different Service Eras*, 70 Psych. Servs. 358 (2019) .....12

U.S. Army Special Operations Command, *160th Special Operations Aviation Regiment (Airborne)* .....12
